
 
II-3b(2) Page 1 of 3 Rev. 6-27-12 

 

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 

for 

Engineering/Architectural Services 

 
2012 MAJOR STORM SEWER REPAIRS (MS-1090) 

 

City of Overland Park, Kansas 

 

 

 This Supplemental Agreement made this   day of,   20 , by and between the 

City of Overland Park, Kansas, hereinafter called the "City", and Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Inc. hereinafter 

called the "Consulting Engineer/Architect.” 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Consulting Engineer/Architect have previously entered into an 

Agreement, dated September 12, 2011 (the “Original Agreement”) for design of the 2012 Major Storm 

Sewer Repairs (MS-1090) (the “Project”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section II of said Original Agreement provides that the Consulting 

Engineer/Architect may provide the City certain additional services outside the scope of the Original 

Agreement as requested and authorized in writing by the City; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to receive and the Consulting Engineer/Architect desires to provide 

certain additional services related to the Project as further outlined in Exhibit A and Exhibit B, attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference herein (the “Additional Services”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Supplemental Agreement No. 3 between the parties outlines the understanding 

of the parties regarding the provision of the Additional Services by the Consulting Engineer/Architect to 

the City; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered to contract with the Consulting 

Engineer/Architect for the necessary Additional Services for the Project, and necessary funds for the 

payment of said Additional Services are available. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
PART A - BASIC CONSULTING ENGINEERING/ARCHITECT SERVICES 

 

The Consulting Engineer/Architect will complete the Additional Services to the City’s full 

satisfaction and in accordance with Exhibit A and Exhibit B of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 . 

 



 

 
II-3b(2) Page 2 of 3 Rev. 6-27-12 

 

PART B - SCHEDULE 

  

The Consulting Engineer/Architect will complete the Additional Services in the time frame set 

forth below.  

All work shown in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 shall be completed in 

accordance with the Project time frame set forth in the Original Agreement as modified by Supplemental 

Agreement No. 1 dated May 7, 2012, and Supplemental Agreement No. 2 dated April 16, 2013. 

 

 

PART C - PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR SERVICES RENDERED 

 

The Additional Services will be provided at an amount not to exceed Twelve Thousand One 

Hundred Sixty Two and 00/100 Dollars ($12,162.00) including reimbursables in accordance with Exhibit 

A and Exhibit B. 

  

This Supplemental Agreement No. 3 raises the maximum fee to Two Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One and 00/100 Dollars ($212,721.00) for the Project.  This is the 

total of the fee from the Original Agreement of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred 

Thirty Four and 00/100 Dollars ($167,134.00) plus Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Two and 

00/100 Dollars ($29,202.00) for Supplemental Agreement No. 1 plus Four Thousand Two Hundred 

Twenty Three and 00/100 Dollars ($4,223.00) for Supplemental Agreement No. 2 plus Twelve 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty Two and 00/100 Dollars ($12,162.00) for Supplemental Agreement No. 

3. 

 

 IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect, except as specifically modified by Supplemental Agreement No. 1, Supplemental 

Agreement No. 2, and this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 including all policies of insurance which 

shall cover the work authorized by this Supplemental Agreement No. 3. 

 



 

 
II-3b(2) Page 3 of 3 Rev. 6-27-12 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement No. 3  

to be executed as of the day and year first above written.   

 

PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC.    CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 

 

 

         

Raja Govindaswamy     Carl Gerlach, Mayor 

Vice President/Sr. Area Manager    

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:    ATTEST: 

 

 

              

Tammy M. Owens     Marian Cook 

Deputy City Attorney    City Clerk 



Supplernent No. 3
Exhibit A

Basic Services and Other Matters

Summary: The followingitems of work were performed and were not included in theScope ofServices
in the Original Agreement dated September 12, 2011, Supplement No. 1 dated May 7, 2012 or
Supplement No. 2 dated April16, 2013:
RCB Modifications:

During thepreparation of constructionplans, it was found that a 4" sanitary service line from the
residence on Tract 26 conflicted with the proposed Ex6' RCB. In the area of the service line the RCB
size was modified to 9'x5' and the profiledwas raised toeliminatethe conflict Additionalwork was
required todesign and detail the9'x5' to 7'x6' RCB transitionand to perform hydraulic modelingof the
7'x6' to9'x5' RCB transitionand the resulting changes in theoverland flow volumes,

1

Sanitary Sewer Plans, Profileand Details:

At the direction of Johnson County Wastewater, sanitary sewer plan, profile and details were prepared for
the replacement of 74 feet of 8" vitrifiedclay pipe with 8" ductile iron pipe.

Show Low Openinq Elevations on ProfileSheets:

The original Agreement provided for cross sections at lowopeningsand did not include showing the low
opening locations and elevations on theprofile sheets. At the direction of the City, the lowopening
elevations were shownon theprofilesheets.

Revise Sod Quantities on theSummary of Quantitiesand Restoration Sheets by Tract Number:

The Scope of Services did not provide for the calculation and summaryof sod quantities by individual
tractnumbers. At the direction of the City, the sod quantities were calculated and shown on the Summary
of Quantitiesand Restoration Sheets by tractnumber.

Street Light Plans, Details and Billof Materials:

The Scope of Services in the OriginalAgreement and Supplements did not include the reparation of
street light plans, details and thebillof materials for street light improvements on W. 90 Terrace, Lowell
Avenue near Conser Drive, Conser Driveat 90° Street and Conser Drive at Robinson.

Update City Standards from 2012 to2013:

After completion of construction plans using the City's 2012 Standard Details, the City released the
updated 2013 Standard Details. Atthe direction of the City,theconstruction plans were modified to
include thenewly released 2013 CityStandard Details.

Modify Detour Plans:

Detours are required as the result of construction. Initially short detour routes were shown utilizing local
residential streets. At theCity's direction, the detour route was modifiedto use Antioch. After detour
plans were prepared, Parsons Brinckerhoffwas directed to revise the plans to use Metcalf instead of
Antioch due to the construction onAntioch.

Line F Realignment on Tracts 13 and 14:

At the City direction, Line F realignment plans were developed toeliminate the need to relocate the
KCP&Lpower pole with the efectrical service to the residence on Tract 13.

Page 1 of 1



MS-1090
2012 Storm Sewer Repair

Supplement No.3
07/03/2013 .Exhibit B

Enuwieer Enginear Ts±nklam GNOC Rcs H & H Yao RUB
PM PA Snaky Lauren Patrak Engneer GNOC HAH Abad Enghiper Scott Engineer Fees6

ItemofWork RobBapr Pamsopp Baanbrake Garwoosi Mecun Dalemtnier Daríasandets Humeda RobinPiñaP Benchw4t Bradsherer Manhouni P'

ÊaburRates $ 175.05 $ 93.70 $ 82.20(5 8368 $ $5.93|$ 144.50 $ 12511 4 ilhLtM $ 83.99 5 86.88 4 119.88

Task 2 - Final Design (RCB Modifications)

Odinyx8'RGBTranskleit i 10 4 21 5 2,028.68
Quanity Taleet! & ChecW 1 1 1 3 $ 25tB3

sumningofQuan1EiesandRenap 1 1 1 3 $ 340.61
Hydroiany&Hydraulice 2 5 18799
GAIOD 4 1 5 Il 684.92

PmaetMmkilskallen i 1 2 $ 288.75

Šuhtotaitask2 3 1 2 2 4 1 2 17 4 38 4 3,743

Task 2 - Sanitary Sewer Plan, Profile & Detalis
Plan&ProilleSheat

_ Í 1 0 $ 832.63
Datu! Shee1e j i 2 3 5 339 46
OmnlityTake offa Summarv 2 2 4 $ 331 51

SubtotalTask2 2 12 2 16 5 1,504

Task 2 - Show Low Opening Elevations on Profile Sheets
stiew Low Opening i,1evauenaon ProfileShaulo 5 8 $ 657.56
Check LowOpening Lacatione& Elevations 2 2 | 5 157.12

I
subtetalTang2 8 2 10 4 826

Task 2 - Revise Sod Quantitieson Summary of Quantitles and Restoration Sheets By Tract Number
ModgySummary of Quantilium&RestemllomShoola 8

_ _ a ( 657.68

Chaok Summasy of Quantines&Rustarmien She nia 4 4

subtotalTask1 8 4 12 $ &&2

Task 2 - Street LIght Plans, Details & BIIIof Materials
Prepare Sireet LightPlurssand Quanities 1 16 17 $ 1,49021
CheckstreetLightPlanaandQuanttiles 4 4 $ 33424

SuldstalTosilŽ 1 1E 4 21 $ 1,824

Task 2 -Upciate City Standards From 2012 to 2013
Updata C]tv Standard Draw[ngs 4 g 328./9

subEntal Taag 2 4 4 * 325

Task 2 - Modify Detour Plans
ModifyDetourahneinforAntiochThor1(orMetoaWDataur 1 I e 3 832.63
Check netourSheets 4 4 8 33424

SubtatalTamil2 1 8 4 13 $ 1,107

sk 2 . Line F Realignment on Tracts 13 & 14
Develop Realignment of I-Inn F on Tracts13 & 14 18 2 19 3 1,77911

subfatalTusk2 1 16 2 19 8 Ì779

Totalt Task i 121 $ 12 162

i eil


	Supplemental Agreement No 3 MS-1090.pdf
	Sup Agree 3 MS-1090

